CHAPTER 112.

[H. F. No. 845.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE LATE TERRITORY OF MINNESOTA, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE CERTAIN TOWNS IN THIS TERRITORY, AND PROVIDE FOR TOWN GOVERNMENTS WITHIN THE SAME," APPROVED MAY NINETEENTH (19th) ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SEVEN (1857).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eight (8) of the said act be amended by adding thereto the following: "For the purpose of continuing the organization of the town council of said Elk City, which said Elk City is located upon and includes all that territory lying and being in the now county of Morrison and State of Minnesota, described as follows, to wit: Lots one (1), two (2), three (3), four (4), and the west half of the northwest quarter of section five (5), and the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section six (6), all in township one hundred

and twenty-nine (129) of range twenty-nine (29).

The qualified voters resident upon the lands above described, are hereby authorized and empowered to hold an election in said town of Elk City on the first (1st) Monday in April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), for the election of a president of said town, and three (3) trustees, who shall appoint a recorder and other necessary officers for said town; and said president and trustees shall serve from and after the time of such election until their successors are elected and qualified. Ten (10) days notice of such election shall be given by posting three (3) public notices thereof, stating the time and place of said election and the officers to be elected, in three (3) public places in said town. Said notice may be signed by any qualified elector resident in said town; and the said electors present at the time and place of holding said election as prescribed in this act, may elect three (3) judges and one (1) clerk of said election, who shall take the same oath and whose duties shall be the same as judges and clerks of town elections. Said election shall be held at the store of Ashley C. Morrill, in said town, and shall be conducted in all respects as town elections are by law required to be. The corporate authority of said town shall be vested in the president and trustees elected under this act, under the name of the "Town Council of Elk City." president and trustees elected as aforesaid, shall be the successors of the president and trustees of the first president and town council of said Elk City, and as such successors, all the right, title and interest which heretofore have been vested by virtue of patents or duplicates, or certificates of location issued by the United States for lands in this section heretofore described, to Amos Sturgis, as president of the common council of the town of Elk City, or as president of the town council of said Elk City, shall be vested in the said president and trustees elected under this act, and deeds by them executed in pursuance hereof, shall be as valid in lawand equity as if heretofore legally

executed by said Amos Sturgis as president as aforesaid, and said president and trustees, elected as aforesaid under the provisions of this act, are required and authorized, within twenty (20) days after their election, to give public notice of the entry of the townsite of said Elk City, by posting notices thereof in at least three (3) public places in said town; and the time of claimants to file under section four (4) of chapter forty-two (42) of general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), is hereby extended for thirty (30) days after the posting of said notices, as herein provided; said filing and all subsequent proceedings shall be in all respects subject to and governed by the provisions of said chapter forty-two (42).

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1889.

CHAPTER 113.

[H. F. No. 887.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER THREE HUND-RED AND SIXTY-THREE (363) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887) ENTITLED "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE SALARIES OF CERTAIN OFFICERS IN RAMSEY COUNTY, RELATING TO THE SALARY OF THE CLERK OF THE BOARD OF CONTROL."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesoia:

Section 1. That section four (4) of chapter three hundred and sixty-three (363) of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) entitled "an act to establish the salaries of certain officers in Ramsey county," approved February twenty-fifth (25), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4. The board of control of Ramsey county shall appoint a clerk, whose duties shall be those now prescribed by law, who shall receive a salary of twelve hundred (1,200) dollars per annum, payable in equal monthly installments.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1889.